

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MATTHEW LEE CAYLOR,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC09-2366

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 271543
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
301 S. MONROE ST., SUITE 401
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 606-8517

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS

ARGUMENT

 I. THE COURT ERRED IN ADJUDGING CAYLOR GUILTY OF FIRST-DEGREE MURDER AND AGGRAVATED CHILD ABUSE BECAUSE THE AGGRAVATED CHILD ABUSE MERGED WITH THE FIRST DEGREE MURDER, A VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL. 1

 II. THE STATE PRESENTED INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT CAYLOR SEXUALLY BATTERED MELINDA HINSON WITH GREAT FORCE, AS ALLEGED IN THE INDICTMENT, A VIOLATION OF HIS FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL. 4

 IV. THE COURT FAILED T O ADEQUATELY CONSIDER THE MITIGATION CAYLOR PRESENTED IN HIS DEFENSE, A VIOLATION OF EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS 10

 V. DEATH IS PROPORTIONATELY UNWARRANTED..... 12

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND FONT SIZE..... 16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Brooks v. State</u> , 918 So.2d 181 (Fla. 2005).....	2
<u>Caranza v. State</u> , 985 So.2d 1199 (Fla. 2008).....	6
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> , 900 So.2d 495 (Fla. 2005).....	6
<u>Hurst v. State</u> , 18 So.3d 975 (Fla. 2009).....	10
<u>McWatters v. State</u> , 36 So.3d 613 (Fla. 2010)	5,6
<u>Patterson v. State</u> , 513 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)	11

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

<u>Florida Statutes (2008)</u>	
Section 921.141(3)	12

OTHER SOURCES

<u>Florida Standard Jury Instructions (Criminal Cases)</u>	
7.2	2
